EXHIBIT 5

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Board Meeting
March 21, 2013

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDERS FOR THE

HEAT CONVERSION CONSTRUCTION PROJECT AT THE MAIN LIBRARY

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

On November 15, 2012, the Board of Trustees of the Cleveland Public
Library awarded contracts for the Heat Conversion Construction Project to
Marlin Mechanical LLC for mechanical work in the amount of $639,455.92,
and to Siemens Industry Inc. for temperature controls work in the amount
of $481,000, for conversion of the existing electrical heating system to a
steam heating system at the Main Library building; and

Since the contracts were awarded, the Library’s consultant, Spectrum
Energy Concepts, Inc., has determined through additional analysis
(attached to this Resolution) that it would be far more cost effective for the
Main Library to convert to a gas heating system than to a steam heating
system, estimating that the Library would save more than $1.7 million in
fuel costs in contrast to the cost of steam; and

In order to modify the contracts to accommodate the switch to gas
equipment instead of steam conversion equipment, the Library
Administration recommends that the Board of Library Trustees approve
the change orders attached to this Resolution and set forth below; and

The Board of Library Trustees can in its discretion, approve written change
orders and subsequently amend the contract sum; and

Spectrum Energy Concepts Inc. has reviewed the necessity of the
following, has prepared and recommends acceptance of the change orders
as detailed in the attached;

Contractor Change Amount
Marlin Mechanical CO-MO001 (- $88,904)
Deduct for steam humidification
CO-M002 +$68,750
Add for electric humidification
CO-M003 +$157,617
Add for gas boilers, including bonding
Net total increase $137,463
Siemens Industry CO-S001 ($6,700)

Deduct for alts. humidification
CO-S002 ($8,558)



EXHIBIT 5

Deduct for heat exchange control valves

CO-S003 +$2,558
Add for boiler control components
Net total decrease ($12,700)

Now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the above listed change orders are hereby approved with a $137,463
increase to the Marlin Mechanical LLC contract being charged to the
Building & Repair Fund Account 40190105-55300-12901, and a decrease
to the Siemens Industry Inc. contract in the amount of $12,700.



SPECTRUM

ENERGY CONCEPTS, INC,

3346 Arbor Way Westlake, Ohio 44145 440-915-1200
March 6, 2013

Cleveland Public Library
325 Superior Avenue NE
Cleveland, OH 44114

RE: CHANGE ORDERS -
Main Branch Energy Conservation Project: Electric Heat Conversion

Gentlepeople:

As a result of ongoing investigation into various post-bid scenarios and the thorough
vetting of the potential use of Natural Gas as a source of Heating, we offer the following
Summary of proposed change orders which will enable the library to benefit from
significant ADDITIONAL Energy Savings in the projected amount of $1,700,000 over
the next 10 years.

For simplicity we have broken them down by Vendor. For tracking we use both a letter
and number. For example, the first Change Order for Marlin will be designated as “M”
and the number 1. The Siemens change orders will all start with an “S” for Siemens.

Marlin Mechanical

Base Bid $ 639,455.92
Change Order # M1 - Deduct for all Steam Humidification - 88,904.00
Base bid for Steam Heating w/o Humidification 73-556-5_5752_
Change Order # M2 — Add for Electric Humidification AHU 1,2,3,4, + 68,750.00
Sub Total $ 619,301.92
Change Order # M3 — ADD for 3 — Gas Boilers installed, including +157,617.00

Additional Bonding cost of $2072

Sub Total $776,918.92

NET TOTAL INCREASE TO MARLIN MECHANICAL CONTACT $ 137,463.00



Cleveland Public Library
Page 2

RE: CHANGE ORDERS -

Main Branch Energy Conservation Project: Electric Heat Conversion

Siemens Industry
Base Bid

Change Order # S1 - Deduct Alternate # 3 — AHU5 Humidification
Change Order # S2 - Deduct Alternate # 4 — AHU6 Humidification
Sub Total Base Bid Items

Change Order # S3 - Deduct for Control Valves on Heat Exchanger
not needed with Gas Boilers

Change Order # S4 — ADD for Controls components for boilers
Sub Total

NET TOTAL DECREASE TO SIEMENS CONTRACT

CONTINGENCY

$ 481,000.00
- 3,350.00
- 3,350.00

$ 474,300.00

- 8,558.00
+ 2,5568.00

$ 468,300.00

$ 12,700.00

In order to allow for unknown and unforeseeable factors we recommend the amount of
$39,000 be approved as a contingency to accommodate things which may arise. In
particular the venting in the Eastman Gardens could prove to be more challenging than
has been anticipated in the bids. Generally, it is good practice to have some practical
leeway during the course of the project so as to allow the schedule to proceed without

revisiting the Board for approval in the event a change is needed.

Recommended Contingency allowance

$ 39,000.00



Cleveland Public Library
Page 3

RE: CHANGE ORDERS -
Main Branch Energy Conservation Project: Electric Heat Conversion

Spectrum Energy

Additional Professional Fees for drawings, submittal reviews of
Boiler System and Components, Project Management, additional

analysis and meetings. $ 22,860.00
SUMMARY OF CHANGES

Net of changes to Marlin, Siemens ADD $ 124,763.00
Recommended Allowance for Contingency $ 39,000.00
Additional Professional Fees for added Scope $ 22,860.00
TOTAL $ 186,623.00

This should summarize all the needed adjustments to install the Natural Gas Boilers as
well as the electric humidification systems which are required to protect the integrity of
the books in the library. Please note that the projected additional savings from the Gas
Boilers adds nearly $1,750,000 in reduced energy costs over the next 10 years.

Respectfully submitted:

Timothy B. Janos - President
C.EM., CEA,CRM,CSDP,CDSM,CBEP.



Attachment F - AlA form G701

CHANGE OWNER -
ORDER PROJECT MANAGER O
CONTRACTOR u
AIA DOCUMENT G701 FIELD O
OTHER .
PROJECT: CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: M-1
325 Superior Avenue DATE: 3/13/2013
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 SPECTRUM PROJECT: Main Library Heat Conversion Project
TO CONTRACTOR: MARLIN MECHANICAL, LLC CONTRACT DATE:
1812 E, 47th Street CONTRACT FOR: Mechanical Work
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
The Contract is changed as follows: Deduct for Direct Steam Humidification as offered as Deduct Alternate on Original Bic

It was determined that direct steam would ppose a potential detrimental condition
for the presevation of the library books.

APPROVED:
Construction Management

Not valid until signed by the Owner, Architect and Contractor.

The original {Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum Price) was $639,455.92
Net change by previously authorized Change orders $0
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum Price) prior to this Change order was $639,455.92
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum price) will be (i decreased

by this Change Order in the amount of (588,904.00)
The new (Contract Sum) {Guaranteed maximum Price) including this Change order will be $550,551.92
The Contract Time will be (increased) decreased) (unchanged) by No change

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

NOTE: This summary does not reflect changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which
have been authorized by Construction Change Directive.
Spectrum Energy Concepts, [nc. Marlin Mechanical, LLC CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY
Project Manager CONTRACTOR OWNER
3346 Arbor Way 1812 E. 47th Street 325 Superior Avenue
Address Address Address
Westlake, OH 44145 Cleveland, Ohio 44103 Cleveland, Ohio 44114
BY BY BY
DATE DATE DATE

AlA DOCUMENT G701 - CHANGE ORDER - 1987 EDITION - ATA REGISTERED - COPYRIGHT 1987 - THE
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N. W., WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 G701-1987

AlA Form G701



Attachment F - AlA form G701

CHANGE OWNER .
ORDER PROJECT MANAGER O
CONTRACTOR u
AIA DOCUMENT G701 FIELD O
OTHER a
PROJECT: CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: M-2
325 Superiar Avenue DATE: 3/13/2013
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 SPECTRUM PROJECT: Main Library Heat Conversion Project
TO CONTRACTOR: MARLIN MECHANICAL, LLC CONTRACT DATE:
1812 E. 47th Street CONTRACT FOR: Mechanical Work
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
The Contract is changed as follows: ADD for Electric Humidification as offered for AHU's 1,2,3,4 systems, as
proposed by Marlin Mechanical on December 20, 2012,
APPROVED:
Construction Management
Not valid until signed by the Owner, Architect and Contractor.
The original (Contract Sum) {Guaranteed maximum Price) was $639,455.92
Net change by previously authorized Change orders ($88,904)
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum Price) prior to this Change order was $550,551.92
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum price) will be (iincreased
by this Change Order in the amount of $68,750.00
The new (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum Price) including this Change order will be $619,301.92
The Contract Time will be (increased) decreased) {unchanged) by No change
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is
NOTE: This summary does not reflect changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which
have been authorized by Construction Change Directive,
Spectrum Energy Concepts, Inc. Marlin Mechanical, LLC CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY
Project Manager CONTRACTOR OWNER
3346 Arbor Way 1812 E. 47th Street 325 Superior Avenue
Address Address Address
"Westlake, OH 44145 Cleveland, Ohio 44103 Cleveland, Ohio 44114
BY BY BY
DATE DATE DATE
AlA DOCUMENT G701 - CHANGE ORDER - 1987 EDITION - AlA REGISTERED - COPYRIGHT 1987 - THE
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N, W., WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 G701 -1987

AlA Form G701



Attachment F - AlA form G701

CHANGE OWNER -
ORDER PROJECT MANAGER W
CONTRACTOR u
AlA DOCUMENT G701 FIELD =
OTHER O
PROJECT: CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: M-3
325 Superior Avenue DATE: 3/13/2013
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 SPECTRUM PROJECT: Main Library Heat Conversion Project
TO CONTRACTOR: MARLIN MECHANICAL, LLC CONTRACT DATE:
1812 E. 47th Street CONTRACT FOR; Mechanical Work
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
The Contract is changed as follows: ADD for furnishing and installing 3 Natural Gas Boilers each having a capacity

of 3MM BTU for a total of 9MM BTU's, complete with venting into Eastman Gardens
as well as all required specialities as quoted by Marlin Mechanical, LLC., price
includes additional Bonding Costs in the amount of $2072.00
APPROVED:
Construction Management

Not valid until signed by the Owner, Architect and Contractor.

The original (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum Price} was $639,455.92
Net change by previousty authorized Change orders M1, M2 (520,154)
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum Price) prior to this Change order was $619,301.92
The (Contract Sum) {Guaranteed maximum price) will be (iincreased

by this Change Order in the amount of $157,617.00
The new {Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum Price) including this Change order will be $776,918.92
The Contract Time will be (increased) decreased) (unchanged) by No change

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

NOTE: This summary does not reflect changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which
have been authorized by Construction Change Directive.
Spectrum Energy Concepts, Inc. Marlin Mechanical, LLC CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY
Project Manager CONTRACTOR OWNER
3346 Arbor Way 1812 E. 47th Street 325 Superior Avenue
Address Address Address
Westlake, OH 44145 Cleveland, Ohio 44103 Cleveland, Chio 44114
BY BY BY
DATE DATE DATE

AlA DOCUMENT G701 - CHANGE ORDER - 1987 EDITION - AlA REGISTERED - COPYRIGHT 1987 - THE
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N. W., WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 G701-1987

AIA Form G701



Attachment F - AlA form G701

CHANGE OWNER n
ORDER PROJECT MANAGER O
CONTRACTOR =
AIA DOCUMENT G701 FIELD a
OTHER 0O
PROJECT: CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 5-1
325 Suberior Avenue DATE: 3/13/2013
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 SPECTRUM PROJECT: Main Library Heat Conversion Project
TO CONTRACTOR: SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. CONTRACT DATE:
5350Transportation Blvd Suite 9  CONTRACT FOR: Building Automation
Cleveland, Ohio 44125
The Contract is changed as follows: Deduct for Humidification Control additions for AHU 5 and AHU6 as shown

on Original Bid Form. This work has been removed from the revised scope.

APPROVED:
Construction Management

Not valid until signed by the Owner, Architect and Contractor.

The original {Contract Sum) {Guaranteed maximum Price} was $481,000.00
Net change by previously authorized Change orders T
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum Price) prior to this Change order was $481,000.00
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum price) will be (i decreased

by this Change Order in the amount of ($6,700.00)
The new (Contract Sum} (Guaranteed maximum Price) including this Change order will be $474,300.00
The Contract Time will be (increased) decreased) (unchanged) by No change

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

NOTE: This summary does not reflect changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which
have been authorized by Construction Change Directive.
Spectrum Energy Concepts, Inc. SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY
Project Manager CONTRACTOR OWNER
3346 Arbor Way 5350Transportation Blvd Suite 9 325 Superior Avenue
Address Address Address
Westlake, OH 44145 Cleveland, Ohio 44125 Cleveland, Ohio 44114
BY BY BY
DATE DATE DATE

AlA DOCUMENT G701 - CHANGE ORDER - 1987 EDITION - AlA REGISTERED - COPYRIGHT 1987 - THE
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N. W., WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 G701-1987

AlA Form G701



Attachment F - AlA form G701

CHANGE OWNER u
ORDER PROJECT MANAGER ~ W
CONTRACTOR u
AlA DOCUMENT G701 FIELD o
OTHER O
PROJECT: CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY CHANGE QORDER NUMBER: 52
325 Superior Avenue DATE: 3/13/2013
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 SPECTRUM PROJECT: Main Library Heat Conversion Project
TO CONTRACTOR; SIEMENS [NDUSTRY, INC. CONTRACT DATE:
5350Transportation Blvd Suite 9  CONTRACT FOR: Building Automation
Cleveland, Ohio 44125
The Contract is changed as follows: Deduct for Automatic Control Valves specified for Steam Heat Exchangers.

This work has been removed from scope. Per Quotation furnished by Siemens.

APPROVED:
Construction Management

Not valid until signed by the Owner, Architect and Contractor.

The original (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum Price) was $481,000.00
Net change by previously authorized Change orders {$6,700)
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum Price) prior to this Change order was $474,300.00
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum price) will be (i decreased

by this Change Order in the amount of (58,558.00)
The new (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum Price) including this Change order will be $465,742.00
The Contract Time will be {increased) decreased) {(unchanged) by No change

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

NOTE: This summary does not reflect changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which
have been authorized by Construction Change Directive.
Spectrum Energy Concepts, Inc. SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY
Project Manager CONTRACTOR OWNER
3346 Arbor Way 5350Transportation Blvd Suite 9 325 Superior Avenue
Address Address Address
Westlake, OH 44145 Cleveland, Ohio 44125 Cleveland, Ohio 44114
BY BY BY
DATE DATE DATE

AIA DOCUMENT G701 - CHANGE ORDER - 1987 EDITION - AIA REGISTERED - COPYRIGHT 1987 - THE
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 735 NEW YORK AVE., N. W., WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 G701-1987

AlA Form G701



Aftachment F - AlA form G701

CHANGE OWNER n
ORDER PROJECT MANAGER O
CONTRACTOR u
AIA DOCUMENT G701 FIELD O
OTHER 0O
PROJECT: CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: S-3
325 Superior Avenue DATE: 3/13/2013
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 SPECTRUM PROJECT: Main Library Heat Conversion Project
TO CONTRACTOR: SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. CONTRACT DATE:
5350Transportation Blvd Suite 9  CONTRACT FOR: Building Automation
Cleveland, Ohio 44125
The Contract is changed as follows: ADD for Control work and components needed to control the

three Natural Gas Boilers being installed by Marlin Mechanical, LLC.
As quoted by John Rush of Siemens.

APPROVED:
Construction Management

Not valid until signed by the Owner, Architect and Contractor.

The original {Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum Price) was $481,000.00
Net change by previously authorized Change orders {$15,258.00)
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum Price) prior to this Change order was m
The {Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum price) will be (iincreased N
by this Change Order in the amount of $2,559.00
The new (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed maximum Price) including this Change order will be $468,301.00

The Contract Time will be (increased) decreased) (unchanged) by No change
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

NOTE: This summary does not reflect changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which
have been authorized by Construction Change Directive.
Spectrum Energy Concepts, Inc. SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY
Project Manager CONTRACTOR OWNER
3346 Arbor Way 5350Transportation Blvd Suite 9 325 Superior Avenue
Address Address Address
Westlake, OH 44145 Cleveland, Ohio 44125 Cleveland, Ohio 44114
BY BY BY
DATE DATE DATE

AlA DOCUMENT G701 - CHANGE ORDER - 1987 EDITION - AJA REGISTERED - COPYRIGHT 1987 - THE
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N. W., WASHINGTON, D, C. 20006 G701-1987

AlA Form G701



98'0Z1'1S$
ST6YY'vS
v LYETS
89'683€S
0T'0TS'9S
L8'ST9'TS
£7°508%
00'0S
98'€TETS
¥8°€05vS
89°L00'65
68'506'9%
20°29L'8S

Pw/00'9s 1e
sdosepieN§ sdo weals ¢

'324N0S [an}) yoea 10} 51502 Aj4eah [e10) pue s1sod Ajyiuow
01Ul uondwnsuod 3y} JSAUCD SUWN|0I 334y} puey ysu 3y ‘aselane
JeaA om} e uo paseq ‘ulelp pue sa03S ‘sBulp|ing anuaay Jouadng yioq
1e asn 3uieay Joy A1214129|3 Jo uondwnsuod |enuue SMoys ajqel siyL

ZC'E€0L'T6TS
89'¥89'91S
96'708'8%
0€'985 V1S
98°ZTY'vesS
05°608'65
79°'6T0ES
00°0$

97 796 VS
0¥'688°9TS
08'8LLEES
80°£68°STS
95°/S8°ZES

sqlu/szs e

09°810°002$
0%'80% LTS
08'781'6%
00'6TZ'STS
08'TL¥'STS
00°S€T0TS
09'0ST'€S
00°0$
08'6/T'SS
00°ZZ9°LTS
00'trZ'SES
0t'0z0'LTS
08'78T'ES

pualg

UMm/680°$

1e sdo 2109|137 §

0088¢1899L 00¥LvTZ

00Z48€£99
00v8TTeSE
000TS7E8S
00v¥1S9/6
00008€C6E
008¥8L0ZT
0
00¥8/586T
000945549
000¢STTSET
00¢€8859¢€0T
00vCOEPTET

sn.id Ainb3

009561
00ceot
000TLT
00¢98¢
000STT
oovse
0
00¢8S
00086T
00096¢€
009¢coe
00zs8¢e

ym
Suneay

s|e10]
Jaquiada(
13qWanoN
13qo1Q0
Jaqwaldasg
1sn8ny
Ainr
aunr
Aelnl
[dy
yaJew
Arenugaq
Aenuer

yiuow

S1S0OJ DNILYYIdO SIOUNOS ADHINT FLVNYILTV



€9z2'92LS L91'98SCS  ZZ9'Tv8TS STVLOL HV3IAOT

0£2'€8S 9/9'767% 608'STES zeoe
S0E'64S €¥9'08¢S ¥62'0TES 1202
67S'SLS 642°192S 6TS'S6CS 0202
TE6'TLS (AW A4S 9¥1'18¢S 6102
£05°89S 0Ev'cres ¥¥0'892S 8107
S¥7'S9S 988°0€7S 082'55¢S L10T
8€T'79S 168°612S vereves 910¢
641°6SS 0Z¥'602S LYSTETS ST0Z
19€95$ 8V7'66TS 175'022% v102
LL9'ESS LES'SBTS 0T0°0TZCS €102
SY9
B el o NV3ILS J1¥10313 aolyad

'siedA OT 1xau ay} 1oy sisAjeue Suimojjoy
33 sp|alA sadAy [any snolien 9y} 10} s1s0d Sunjesado Jeah o1
[erauajod je 3upjooj Jo asodind ay) 10} weals 104 Jeak Jad 9
asn pue Jeal 1ad %g 1e sep jeanyen pue A}d19|3 Sunnejessy



€92°TV8S OYIAl /M S1SOD SV9 V101
000STTS wnuue Jad 0OS'TTS
JO JUNOWE 3Y3 Ul PAIINJUI 3] |[IM

1BY31 51502 adUBUIIUIEW [EUOIIPPE
awos 109loid am uosiiedwod oy

€92'92LS £S19]10g seo [eaniep asn
L91'98S°CS |BWIdY] puBBA3|D WO} Wedls asn
TC9'TY8 TS Suneay 21309|3 Sunsixa asn

'SMOJ|0} Se paziewwns s AJjin yoes 4oy s3s00 Suijesado Jo siesh ot

AYVININNS



si23uidu3 Suuioypuo)

iy Sunesasdiuyay Sunesy jo A1e100s uedBWY,
+AVYHSY 01 Suipiodde sieah oz Ajsrewixoldde jo
uedsayl| pa123fo.d e aney siajlog seo |einiep 1ey]l 910N

v0zT'svLTS SVYO TVHNLYN INOYd SONIAVS 1IN
€97'1v8S FONVNILNIVIA "1INI SLSOD SVO TVHNLYN
£9%985°C$ SdVIA 0T ¥3IAO SLSOD INV3ILS

‘JHO43YIHL JHV INVILS ONISYHOHNd 40
N317 NI SY37109 SV TVINLYN DNISN SONIAVS SHVIA 0T



