
 
EXHIBIT 6 

 

1 
 

 
 

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 
 
 
 
Finance Committee 
June 17, 2014 
 
 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDERS FOR THE HEAT 
CONVERSION CONSTRUCTION PROJECT AT THE MAIN LIBRARY 

 
 
 

WHEREAS, On November 15, 2012, the Board of Trustees of the Cleveland 
Public Library (the “Board”) awarded contracts for the Heat 
Conversion Construction Project to Marlin Mechanical LLC for 
mechanical work in the amount of $639,455.92, and to Siemens 
Industry Inc. for temperature controls work in the amount of 
$481,000, for conversion of the existing electrical heating system to 
a steam heating system at the Main Library building; and 

 
WHEREAS, On March 21, 2013, the Board approved three (3) change orders to 

the contract with Marlin Mechanical LLC for the installation of gas 
boilers and electric humidification, for a net increase in the amount 
of $137,463; and 

 
WHEREAS, On May 16, 2013, the Board approved two (2) changes orders to 

the contract with Marlin Mechanical LLC for work to fix leaking 
valves and to add a reverse osmosis system for humidification 
units, for an increase of $24,331.21; and  

 
WHEREAS, Marlin Mechanical has presented a change order to cover the cost 

of installing a new four (4) inch gas line to service the new gas 
boilers installed, and a change order for installation of a new 
header and distribution tubes to address unexpected condensation 
dripping from the duct work; and  

 
WHEREAS, In order to modify the contract with Marlin to accommodate these 

additional costs the Library Administration recommends that the 
Board of Library Trustees approve the changes orders attached to 
this Resolution and set forth below; and 

 
 



 
EXHIBIT 6 

 

2 
 

 
WHEREAS, The Board of Library Trustees can it its discretion, approve written 

change orders and subsequently amend the contract sum; and 
 
WHEREAS, Spectrum Energy has reviewed the necessity of the following, has 

prepared and recommends acceptance of the change orders as 
detailed in the attached;  

 
Contractor     Change   Amount 
 
Marlin Mechanical    CO-M006   +$ 14,981.40 
   Add for installation of 4” gas line 
   to boilers. 
 
     CO-M007   +$  5,082.00 
   Add for new header and distribution 
   Tubes for the RO system –installed 
   AHU#3 and AHU#4 (material only)  
 

Net total increase    $  20,063.40 
   

   TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:  $821,313.53 
 

Now therefore be it  
 

RESOLVED, That the above listed change orders are hereby approved with a 
$20,063.40 increase to the Marlin Mechanical LLC contract being 
charged to the Building & Repair Fund Account 40190105-55300-
12901. 

 


















