
EXHIBIT 7 
 

 
CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 

 
Board Meeting 
January 17, 2017 
 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #M008 FOR HEAT 
CONVERSION PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING CLEVELAND PUBLIC 

LIBRARY TO ENTER INTO A PROJECT CLOSEOUT AND SETTLEMENT 
AGREEMENT WITH MARLIN MECHANICAL LLC 

 
 

WHEREAS, On February 14, 2013 the Cleveland Public Library entered into a 
building and construction contract (the “Contract”) with Marlin 
Mechanical LLC for the conversion of the electric heating system to a 
gas heating system in the Library’s Main Building and the Louis 
Stokes Wing (the “Project”); and 

 
WHEREAS, The original Contract was in the amount of $639,455.92.  This Board 

approved seven (7) change orders to the Contract increasing the total 
amount to $821,313.53.  Change Order #M002 in the amount of 
$68,750.00 added an electric humidification system to the Project, 
and Change Order #M005 in the amount of $21,688.00 added a 
reverse osmosis system to the Project.  The sum of $148,121.51 
remains in the Library’s Project fund as Project retainage; and  

 
WHEREAS, A dispute has arisen between the Library and Marlin Mechanical LLC 

concerning the design, installation, operation and maintenance of the 
electric humidification system and the reverse osmosis system.  The 
Library claims the humidification system was improperly designed 
and undersized and has not been working properly, and that the 
reverse osmosis system is inoperable.  The Contractor disputes these 
claims and further alleges that any failure of the humidification or 
reverse osmosis systems is due to the Library’s improper 
maintenance of these systems; and  

 
WHEREAS, In order to resolve the dispute to avoid the expense and time of 

litigation and to close out the Project, the Library and Marlin 
Mechanical LLC would like to enter into a Project Close Out and 
Settlement Agreement whereby the Library will be permitted to keep 
the Project retainage and Marlin will pay the Library an additional 
$30,000.00 to cover the costs of upgrading the humidification system 
and purchasing and installing new components for the reverse 
osmosis system.  The following change order is necessary to deduct 
the Project retainage from the cost of the work from the Contract:  



EXHIBIT 7 
 

  
Contractor  Change Amount
Marlin Mechanical LLC #M008 ($ 148,121.51)

Deduction for Project retainage under the Contract.  
Total Net Decrease ($ 148,121.51)

TOTAL ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT $673,192.02
 
WHEREAS, The Board of Library Trustees has the authority, in its discretion, to 

approve written change orders and subsequently amend the contract 
sum; now therefore be it   

 
RESOLVED, That Change Order #M008 deducting the sum of $148,121.51 from 

the Contract between the Cleveland Public Library and Marlin 
Mechanical LLC reducing the total amount of the Contract to 
$673,192.02 is hereby approved, and a Project Closeout and 
Settlement Agreement providing for payment of $30,000 by Marlin 
Mechanical LLC to the Library and the mutual release of the parties 
is also hereby approved.  The Executive Director, CEO is authorized 
to execute the Change Order, the Project Closeout and Settlement 
Agreement and such other documents and instruments as are 
necessary to effectuate the actions authorized by this Resolution, 
subject to approval of the Chief Legal Officer. 






















	Ex7_Marlin CO and Settlement w attach
	Ex7_attach settlement

